

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

No. DA 20-0295

---

ROBYN DRISCOLL; MONTANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY; AND  
DEMOCRATIC SENATORIAL CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

COREY STAPLETON, in his official capacity as Montana Secretary of State,

Defendant and Appellant.

---

**APPELLANT COREY STAPLETON'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

On Appeal from the Montana Thirteenth Judicial District Court,  
Yellowstone County, The Honorable Donald L. Harris, Presiding

---

APPEARANCES:

TIMOTHY C. FOX

Montana Attorney General

J. STUART SEGREST

Chief, Civil Bureau

AISLINN W. BROWN

HANNAH E. TOKERUD

Assistant Attorneys General

215 North Sanders

P.O. Box 201401

Helena, MT 59620-1401

Phone: (406) 444-2026

Fax: (406) 444-3549

ssegrest@mt.gov

aislinn.brown@mt.gov

hannah.tokerud@mt.gov

PETER M. MELOY

2601 E. Broadway

P.O. Box 1241

Helena, MT 59624

MATTHEW GORDON

Perkins Coie LLP

1201 Third Avenue

Suite 4900

Seattle, WA 98101-3099

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

AND APPELLEE

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT

AND APPELLANT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....3

STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....7

ARGUMENT .....8

I. The district court incorrectly applied strict scrutiny to enjoin enforcement of Montana’s election laws, which threatens to hamstring the State’s ability to regulate elections ..... 8

II. The district court incorrectly enjoined the Election Day deadline without properly balancing the State’s interests in setting deadlines to facilitate an orderly election ..... 14

A. The district court erred by not considering the merits of the Election Day deadline apart from BIPA .....14

B. The burden on Appellees’ right to vote is minimal .....15

C. The State’s interests in the Election Day deadline outweigh any burden on the right to vote .....20

III. The district court incorrectly enjoined BIPA ..... 28

A. The burden on the right to vote, if any, is minimal.....28

B. The State has compelling interests in BIPA.....30

CONCLUSION .....36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....38

APPENDIX .....39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	9, 10
<i>Bennett v. Yoshina</i> , 140 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	20–21
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carmichael v. Workers’ Compensation Court</i> , 234 Mont. 410, 763 P.2d 1122 (1988) .....	11
<i>Chelsea Collab., Inc. v. Sec. Commonwealth</i> , 480 Mass. 27 (2018) .....	11–12
<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Maurier</i> , 2013 MT 166, 370 Mont. 410, 303 P.3d 794 .....	6
<i>Comm’r of Political Practices for Mont. v. Wittich</i> , 2017 MT 210, 388 Mont. 347, 400 P.3d 735 .....	7
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	12, 27, 31, 32, 34
<i>Davis v. Westphal</i> , 2017 MT 276, 389 Mont. 251, 405 P.3d 73 .....	6
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Hobbs</i> , 948 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	33
<i>Finke v. State ex rel. McGrath</i> , 2003 MT 48, 314 Mont. 314, 65 P.3d 576 .....	10–11
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 574 U.S. 929 (2014) .....	18
<i>Friedman v. Snipes</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004) .....	21–22, 27
<i>Fritzsche v. Maryland State Bd. of Elections</i> , 916 A.2d 1015 (Md. 2007) .....	22

<i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>Guare v. State</i> , 167 N.H. 658 (2015) .....	11
<i>Illinois Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979) .....	8
<i>In re Ocean Cnty. Com’r of Registration for a Recheck of the Voting Machs.</i> , 879 A.2d 1174 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2005) .....	22
<i>Jacksonville Coal. for Voter Prot. v. Hood</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (M.D. Fla. 2004) .....	15
<i>Johnson v. Killingsworth</i> , 271 Mont. 1, 894 P.2d 272 (1995) .....	11
<i>Kramer v. Union School District</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969) .....	11
<i>Larson v. State</i> , 2019 MT 28, 394 Mont. 167, 434 P.3d 241 .....	13
<i>Matter of Moody v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 165 A.D.3d 479 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018) .....	17–18
<i>Mays v. LaRose</i> , 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	20
<i>Mont. Cannabis Indus. Ass’n v. State</i> , 2012 MT 201, 366 Mont. 224, 286 P.3d 1161 .....	6, 7, 13
<i>Mont. Cannabis Indus. Ass’n v. State</i> , 2016 MT 44, 382 Mont. 256, 368 P.3d 1131 .....	10, 11, 26
<i>Montana Auto. Ass’n v. Greely</i> , 193 Mont. 378, 632 P.2d 300 (1981) .....	31
<i>Montanans v. State</i> , 2006 MT 277, 334 Mont. 237, 146 P.3d 759 .....	34–35
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986) .....	32

<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992) .....	10, 11
<i>Oakland Tribune, Inc. v. Chronicle Publ'g Co.</i> , 762 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	19
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 59 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	12, 18, 21
<i>Rep. Nat'l Comm. v. Dem. Nat'l Comm.</i> , 206 L. Ed. 2d 452 (2020) .....	18
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973) .....	16, 20
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969) .....	11
<i>State ex rel. Cashmore v. Anderson</i> , 160 Mont. 175, 500 P.2d 921 (1972) .....	15
<i>State ex rel. Van Horn v. Lyon</i> , 119 Mont. 212, 173 P.2d (1946) .....	35
<i>State v. BNSF</i> , 2011 MT 108, 360 Mont. 361, 254 P.3d 561 .....	6
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974) .....	9
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986) .....	10
<i>Thomas v. Andino</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90812 (D.S.C. May 25, 2020) .....	16, 21
<i>Veasy v. Perry</i> , 574 U.S. 951 (2014) .....	18
<i>Wadsworth v. State</i> , 275 Mont. 287, 911 P.2d 1165 (1996) .....	7, 11
<i>Weems v. State</i> , 2019 MT 98, 395 Mont. 350, 440 P.3d 4 .....	6

## Other Authorities

### Montana Code Annotated

§ 13-1-106 .....	23
§ 13-1-201 .....	21
§ 13-2-301 .....	18
§ 13-10-601(2) .....	34
§ 13-13-201 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 13-13-201(3) .....	2
§ 13-13-204 .....	28
§ 13-13-211 .....	1, 18, 23
§ 13-13-211 (2013) .....	4
§ 13-13-211(3) .....	2
§ 13-13-214 .....	29, 35
§ 13-13-214(1)(a) .....	29
§ 13-13-214(1)(c) .....	29
§ 13-13-246 .....	23
§ 13-13-246(2)(c) .....	27
§ 13-13-246(2)(d) .....	27
§ 13-15-101 .....	22
§ 13-15-107(5) .....	26
§ 13-15-207 .....	22
§ 13-15-401 .....	22, 25
§ 13-19-106 .....	1–2, 23
§ 13-19-106 (1985) .....	3
§ 13-19-106 (2009) .....	3
§ 13-19-106(5)(b) .....	2
§ 13-21-102 .....	24
§§ 13-21-102–228 .....	24
§ 13-21-104 .....	24–25
§ 13-21-206 .....	4, 26
§ 13-35-701 et seq. ....	1, 2
§ 13-35-703 .....	5, 28, 35
§ 13-35-704 .....	5

### Montana Constitution

Art. II, § 13 .....	15, 28
Art. IV, § 1 .....	30
Art. IV, § 3 .....	8–9, 12, 24, 30
Art. V, § 1 .....	24

Other State Statues	
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-5-403(a)(1) .....	33
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-7.5-107(4)(b) .....	33
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-140b(a) .....	33
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-385(a) .....	33
Ind. Code § 3-14-2-16(4) .....	33
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 203B.08 .....	33
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.291(2) .....	33
N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-07-08(1) .....	33
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:63-4(a) .....	33
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-6-10.1 .....	33
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 32-943(2) .....	33
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 293.330(4) .....	33
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3509.05(A) .....	33
Okla. Stat. tit. 26, § 14-108(C) .....	33
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 86.006(a) .....	33
W. Va. Code § 3-3-5(k) .....	33
United States Code	
52 U.S.C. §§ 20301–20311.....	24
United States Constitution	
Amend. I, § 4 .....	8
Building Confidence in U.S. Elections (Sept. 2005)	
§ 2.5 .....	31
§ 5.2 .....	30, 34
§ 9.1 .....	35
<i>In re Investigation of Election Irregularities Affecting Counties within the 9th Congressional District</i> (N.C. Bd. of Elections Mar. 13, 2019).....	
	33
Jason Allen, <i>4 Women Accused in Paid Voter Fraud Ring</i> , CBS DFW (Oct. 12, 2018).....	
	32
Michael Morley, <i>Election Modifications to Avoid During the Covid-19 Pandemic</i> , Lawfare (Apr. 17, 2020) .....	
	30
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>VOPP: Table 11: Receipt and Postmark Deadlines for Absentee Ballots</i> (June 15, 2020) .....	
	19, 22
